



Cohere Medicare Advantage Policy – Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Radiofrequency Ablation

Clinical Policy for Medical Necessity Review

Version: 2.1

Cohere Health UMC Approval Date: March 20, 2025

Last Annual Review: Not Applicable

Revision: August 18, 2025

Next Annual Review: March 20, 2026

Important Notices

Notices & Disclaimers:

GUIDELINES ARE SOLELY FOR COHERE'S USE IN PERFORMING MEDICAL NECESSITY REVIEWS AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INFORM OR ALTER CLINICAL DECISION-MAKING OF END USERS.

Cohere Health, Inc. ("**Cohere**") has published these clinical guidelines to determine the medical necessity of services (the "**Guidelines**") for informational purposes only, and solely for use by Cohere's authorized "**End Users**". These Guidelines (and any attachments or linked third-party content) are not intended to be a substitute for medical advice, diagnosis, or treatment directed by an appropriately licensed healthcare professional. These Guidelines are not in any way intended to support clinical decision-making of any kind; their sole purpose and intended use is to summarize certain criteria Cohere may use when reviewing the medical necessity of any service requests submitted to Cohere by End Users. Always seek the advice of a qualified healthcare professional regarding any medical questions, treatment decisions, or other clinical guidance. The Guidelines, including any attachments or linked content, are subject to change at any time without notice. This policy may be superseded by existing and applicable Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) statutes.

© 2025 Cohere Health, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Other Notices:

HCPCS® and CPT® copyright 2025 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

HCPCS and CPT are registered trademarks of the American Medical Association.

Guideline Information:

Specialty Area: Musculoskeletal Care

Policy Name: Cohere Medicare Advantage Policy - Sacroiliac Joint Injections

Type: ☒ Adult (18+ yo) | ☒ Pediatric (0-17 yo)

Table of Contents

Important Notices	2
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Service: Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Radiofrequency Ablation	4
Related CMS Documents	4
Description	5
Medical Necessity Criteria	5
Indications	5
Non-Indications	7
Level of Care Criteria	8
Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)	8
Evaluation of Clinical Harms and Benefits	9
Medical Evidence	10
References	12
Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information	16

Medical Necessity Criteria

Service: Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Radiofrequency Ablation

Related CMS Documents

Please refer to the [CMS Medicare Coverage Database](#) for the most current applicable CMS National Coverage.¹⁻⁶

- [Local Coverage Determination. Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures. \(L39383\)](#)
 - [Billing and Coding: Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures. \(A59154\)](#)
- [Local Coverage Determination. Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures. \(L39455\)](#)
 - [Billing and Coding: Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures. \(A59233\)](#)
- [Local Coverage Determination. Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures. \(L39462\)](#)
 - [Billing and Coding: Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures. \(A59244\)](#)
- [Local Coverage Determination. Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures. \(L39464\)](#)
 - [Billing and Coding: Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures. \(A59246\)](#)
- [Local Coverage Determination. Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures. \(L39402\)](#)
 - [Billing and Coding: Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures. \(A59192\)](#)
- [Local Coverage Determination. Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures. \(L39475\)](#)
 - [Billing and Coding: Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures. \(A59257\)](#)

Description

Injections for sacroiliac (SI) joint disorders (e.g., chronic SI joint pain, trauma, arthritis) are given for diagnostic or therapeutic purposes. The standard of care for chronic SI joint pain begins with non-surgical management, such as physical therapy, analgesic medication (e.g., non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs), home exercise programs, or cognitive behavioral therapy.¹⁻⁶ When conservative treatments are ineffective, invasive procedures are considered, including local anesthetic injections (with or without steroids) into the SI joint between the spine and the pelvis.¹⁻⁶ SI joint injections are used to diagnose SI joint disorders, treat pain and inflammation, and improve mobility.⁷

Radiofrequency ablation (RFA) removes unwanted tissue using radio waves traveling through electrodes.¹⁻⁶ For SI joint pain, RFA has been studied to target sensory nerve fibers and interrupt pain signals.¹⁻⁶ Evidence of RFA for the treatment of SI joint pain is limited; therefore, it is considered clinically unproven and not medically reasonable and necessary.¹⁻⁶

Medical Necessity Criteria

Indications

A **sacroiliac (SI) joint injection** is considered appropriate if **ALL** of the following are **TRUE**^{1-7,11-25}:

- Clinical evaluation (including history and physical examination) shows **ALL** of the following:
 - Low back pain for at least 3 months; **AND**
 - Moderate to severe low back pain, as measured on a pain scale (e.g., NRS or VAS); **AND**
 - Low back pain, primarily over the SI joints; **AND**
 - Clinical findings and/or imaging studies do not suggest any other diagnoses or obvious cause of lumbosacral pain; **AND**
 - Positive response to **AT LEAST THREE** SI joint provocative tests²⁰⁻²¹:
 - Distraction test; **OR**
 - Compression test; **OR**
 - Thigh thrust; **OR**
 - Posterior shear test; **OR**
 - Gaenslen's test; **OR**
 - Yeoman's test; **OR**
 - FABER maneuver/Patrick's sign; **OR**

- Posterior provocation test; **AND**
- Failure of conservative management (e.g., rest, analgesics, physical therapy, oral or injectable corticosteroids) must be documented for a period of greater than 4 weeks. Documentation should include detailed evidence of the measures taken rather than solely a physician's statement²²; **AND**
- **ANY** of the following:
 - The injection is a **diagnostic SI joint injection**, and **ALL** of the following are **TRUE**:
 - No other injections in the lumbosacral spine are performed at the same time as the SI joint injection; **AND**
 - No more than 2 diagnostic injections, unilateral or bilateral, for diagnostic purposes*; **OR**
 - The injection is a **therapeutic SI joint injection**, and **ALL** of the following are **TRUE**:
 - No other injections in the lumbosacral spine are performed at the same time as the SI joint injection; **AND**
 - No more than 4 therapeutic SI joint injections, unilateral or bilateral, in a rolling 12 months*; **AND**
 - **ANY** of the following:
 - For an initial therapeutic injection, the patient has SI joint pain confirmed by at least 1 diagnostic injection at the same site, with greater than or equal to 75% pain relief; **OR**
 - For a subsequent therapeutic injection, the patient has **ALL** of the following:
 - The most recent therapeutic SI joint injection at the same site provided **ANY** of the following:
 - Greater than or equal to 50% pain relief for 3 months; **OR**
 - Greater than or equal to 50% consistent improvement in ability to perform previously painful movements and activities of daily living for 3 months; **AND**
 - The patient should be continuing conservative care and be part of an ongoing and be actively participating in a rehabilitation program, home exercise program, or functional restoration program^{1-6, 18-19}; **AND**
 - **ANY** of the following:
 - Treatment has not exceeded 12 months; **OR**
 - Treatment has exceeded 12 months, and **ALL** of the following:

- Pain is severe enough to cause a significant degree of functional disability or vocational disability and providers use established and measurable goals and objective scales to assess functionality and activities of daily living measures;
AND
- Injections provide greater than or equal to 50% sustained and consistent improvement of pain and/or 50% sustained and consistent objective improvement in function (using the same scale as baseline) for at least 3 months; **AND**
- Rationale for the continuation of injections includes but is not limited to the patient being a high-risk surgical candidate, the patient does not desire surgery, and/or the recurrence of pain in the same location was sustained and consistently relieved with the injections for at least 3 months; **AND**
- The primary care provider is notified regarding the continuation of procedures and prolonged repeat steroid use to allow for systematic care delivery, treatment surveillance, and multidisciplinary biopsychosocial rehabilitation.

*NOTE: To clarify, an SI joint injection session if performed on one side first and then on the opposite side at a different session would qualify as two (2) sessions.

Non-Indications

A **sacroiliac (SI) joint injection** is not appropriate if **ANY** of the following is **TRUE**¹⁻⁶:

- SI joint injection is performed without fluoroscopy or computed tomography (CT) guidance; except when ultrasound guidance is reasonable and necessary where there is a documented contrast allergy or pregnancy²³; **OR**
- Request for SI joint injection with biologics (e.g., platelet-rich plasma, stem cells, amniotic fluid, etc.); **OR**
- Request for SI joint injection to treat non-specific low back pain, axial spine pain primary above the level of L5, complex regional pain syndrome, widespread diffuse pain, chronic pain syndrome, or pain from neuropathy;
OR

- Request for SI joint injection used as part of a series of lumbar spine and musculoskeletal injections to treat nonspecific or chronic low back pain; **OR**
- Request for diagnostic anesthetic blocks of the nerves innervating the SI joint to assess candidacy for radiofrequency ablation (RFA); **OR**
- Request for SI joint RFA or RFA of nerves innervating the SI joint.

Level of Care Criteria

Outpatient

Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)

CPT/HCPCS Code	Code Description
27096	Injection procedure for sacroiliac joint, anesthetic/steroid, with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT) including arthrography when performed
64625	Radiofrequency ablation, nerves innervating the sacroiliac joint, with image guidance (e.g., fluoroscopy or computed tomography)
64451	Injection(s), anesthetic agent(s) and/or steroid; nerves innervating the sacroiliac joint, with image guidance (ie, fluoroscopy or computed tomography)
76000	Fluoroscopy (separate procedure), up to 1 hour physician or other qualified healthcare professional time
G0260	Injection procedure for sacroiliac joint; provision of anesthetic, steroid and/or other therapeutic agent, with or without arthrography

Disclaimer: S Codes are non-covered per CMS guidelines due to their experimental or investigational nature.

Evaluation of Clinical Harms and Benefits

Clinical determinations for Medicare Advantage beneficiaries are made in accordance with 42 CFR 422.101 guidance outlining CMS's required approach to decision hierarchy in the setting of NCDs/LCDs identified as being "not fully established". When clinical coverage criteria are "not fully established" Medicare Advantage organizations are instructed to create publicly accessible clinical coverage criteria based on widely-accepted clinical guidelines and/or scientific studies backed by a robust clinical evidence base. Clinical coverage criteria provided by Cohere Health in this manner include coverage rationale and risk/benefit analysis.

The potential clinical harms of using these criteria for sacroiliac joint injections and radiofrequency ablation may include:

- Adverse effects from delayed or denied treatment, such as increased pain or decreased mobility, can reduce the ability to perform activities of daily living.
- SI joint injection delay may result in increased healthcare utilization for emergency room visits or additional treatment, opioid dependence, and decreased quality of life.^{7,8}
- Few adverse effects of SI joint injection have been reported; however, the risks that have been associated with SI joint injections include injection-site pain, vasovagal reactions, hematomas, sciatic nerve palsy, and septic arthritis.^{1-6,9}

The clinical benefits of using these criteria for sacroiliac joint injections and radiofrequency ablation may include:

- Improved patient outcomes through timely and appropriate access to SI injections. Careful patient selection confers the best outcomes and can prevent adverse events.⁹⁻¹⁰
- Appropriate management of SI joint disorders such as chronic SI joint pain, trauma, and arthritis. For example, patients with chronic SI joint pain who receive SI joint injections report improvements in pain and functional outcomes.¹¹⁻¹² Improvements in other outcomes, including disability and work status over time, were also found in patients who received SI joint injections.¹³

Medical Evidence

Janapala et al (2023) performed a systematic review and meta-analysis on the efficacy of sacroiliac joint (SI) joint injections for low back pain. The review included 11 randomized control trials (RCTs) and three observational studies that demonstrated positive pain relief outcomes (short- and long-term). The authors note the limitation of a lack of standardized patient selection and studies having a lack of uniform diagnostic blocks and dual blocks. This study found fair to moderate evidence for the effectiveness of therapeutic SI joint injections.¹¹

Vu et al (2024) conducted a comprehensive literature review to evaluate the effectiveness of SI joint corticosteroid injection in axial spondyloarthritis, a chronic rheumatic, musculoskeletal, inflammatory disease that often includes sacroiliitis. From 7 studies reviewed, the authors concluded that SI joint corticosteroid injections can be appropriate and effective in treating refractory axial spondyloarthritis. All 7 studies reported a trend toward reduced pain severity after SI joint corticosteroid injections. The authors also recommended image guidance when performing SI joint injections for better outcomes due to the complexity and heterogeneity of the anatomy of the SI joint.¹²

Chen et al (2021) conducted a double-blind, randomized controlled trial to compare intra-articular platelet-rich plasma injections with intra-articular steroid injections for the treatment of SI joint pain. Improvements were seen in both groups; however, patients in the steroid injection group reported lower pain scores than those in the plasma injection group. At months 1, 3, and 6, the steroid injection group had more responders (defined as pain score improvements by 50% or more) and lower pain scores than patients receiving plasma. Functional outcomes were also better at months 1 and 3 in the steroid injection group. Although both groups showed improvements, more patients receiving steroid injections reported 50% or more pain reduction as well as faster improvements in functional outcomes for SI joint pain.²⁴

Aranke et al (2022) reviewed recent literature regarding minimally invasive and conservative interventions for the treatment of SI joint pain. Treatment

options include physical therapy, intra-articular joint injections, radiofrequency ablation (RFA), platelet-rich plasma injections, and other injections with biologics. While positive outcomes are reported, evidence supports the use of minimally invasive procedures in combination with conservative management. The authors note a lack of high-quality evidence to support the use of RFA or SI injections with biologics.^{[25](#)}

References

1. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local coverage determination (LCD): Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures (L39383). Revision Effective Date: March 27, 2025.
<https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=39383&ver=11&bc=0>
2. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local coverage determination (LCD): Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures (L39455). Effective Date: March 19, 2023.
<https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=39455&ver=6&keyword=sacroiliac%20joint%20injection&keywordType=starts&areald=all&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1>
3. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local coverage determination (LCD): Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures (L39462). Effective Date: March 19, 2023.
<https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=39462&ver=4&keyword=sacroiliac%20joint%20injection&keywordType=starts&areald=all&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1>
4. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local coverage determination (LCD): Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures (L39464). Effective Date: March 19, 2023.
<https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=39464&ver=4&keyword=sacroiliac%20joint%20injection&keywordType=starts&areald=all&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1>
5. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local coverage determination (LCD): Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures (L39402). Revision Effective Date: November 28, 2024.
<https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=39402&ver=14&bc=0>

6. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local coverage determination (LCD): Sacroiliac Joint Injections and Procedures (L39475). Effective Date: March 19, 2023. <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=39475&ver=7&keyword=sacroiliac%20joint%20injection&keywordType=starts&areald=all&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1>.
7. Manchikanti L, Knezevic NN, Navani A, et al. Epidural interventions in the management of chronic spinal pain: American Society of Interventional Pain Physicians (ASIPP) comprehensive evidence-based guidelines. *Pain Physician*. 2021;24(S1):S27–S208.
8. Cummins J, Lurie JD, Tosteson TD, et al. Descriptive epidemiology and prior healthcare utilization of patients in the Spine Patient Outcomes Research Trial's (SPORT) three observational cohorts: Disc herniation, spinal degenerative stenosis, and spondylolisthesis. *Spine* (Phila Pa 1976) 2006; 31:806–814.
9. Plastaras CT, Joshi AB, Garvan C, et al. Adverse events associated with fluoroscopically guided sacroiliac joint injections. *PM R*. 2012;4(7):473–478. doi:10.1016/j.pmrj.2012.02.001.
10. Schneider BJ, Ehsanian R, Huynh L, Levin J, Zheng P, Kennedy DJ. Pain and functional outcomes after sacroiliac joint injection with anesthetic and corticosteroid at six months, stratified by anesthetic response and physical exam maneuvers. *Pain Med*. 2020;21(1):32–40. doi:10.1093/pm/pnz111.
11. Janapala RN, Knezevic E, Knezevic NN, et al. Systematic review and meta-analysis of effectiveness of therapeutic sacroiliac joint injections. *Pain Physician*. 2023;26(5):E413–E435.
12. Vu PD, Malik A, Ryder A, et al. The role of corticosteroid injections in the treatment of sacroiliitis: a narrative review. *Musculoskelet. Care*. 2024;22(3):e1932. doi: 10.1002/msc.1932.
13. Kreiner DS, Matz P, Bono CM, et al. Guideline summary review: an evidence-based clinical guideline for the diagnosis and treatment of low back pain [published correction appears in *Spine J*. 2021 Apr;21(4):726–727. doi: 10.1016/j.spinee.2021.02.006.]. *Spine J*. 2020;20(7):998–1024. doi:10.1016/j.spinee.2020.04.006.

14. Rados I, Sakic K, Fingler M, et al. Efficacy of interlaminar vs transforaminal epidural steroid injection for the treatment of chronic unilateral radicular pain: Prospective, randomized study. *Pain Med.* 2011 Sep;12(9):1316–21. doi: 10.1111/j.1526-4637.2011.01213.x.
15. Cohen SP, Bicket MC, Kurihara C, et al. Fluoroscopically guided vs landmark-guided sacroiliac joint injections: a randomized controlled study. *Mayo Clin Proc.* 2019;94(4):628–642. doi: 10.1016/j.mayocp.2018.08.038.
16. Kristoff TJ, Sinopoli JT, Farley T, et al. The therapeutic effectiveness of fluoroscopically guided intra-articular sacroiliac joint injections in patients with sacroiliac joint dysfunction, an observational study. *Interv Pain Med.* 2023;2(3):100269. doi: 10.1016/j.inpm.2023.100269.
17. North American Spine Society (NASS). NASS coverage policy recommendations: Sacroiliac joint injections and radiofrequency ablation. Published October 2020. <https://www.spine.org/>.
18. Kamper SJ, Apeldoorn AT, Chiarotto A, et al. Multidisciplinary biopsychosocial rehabilitation for chronic low back pain: Cochrane systematic review and meta-analysis. *J Bmj.* 2015;350.
19. Practice guidelines for chronic pain management: an updated report by the American Society of Anesthesiologists Task Force on Chronic Pain Management and the American Society of Regional Anesthesia and Pain Medicine. *J Anesthesiology.* 2010;112(4):810–833.
20. Buchanan P VS, Lee DW, et al. Successful Diagnosis of Sacroiliac Joint Dysfunction. *J Pain Res.* 2021;14:3135–3143.
21. Szadek KM, van der Wurff P, van Tulder MW, Zuurmond WW, Perez RS. Diagnostic validity of criteria for sacroiliac joint pain: a systematic review. *J Pain.* 2009;10(4):354–368. doi:10.1016/j.jpain.2008.09.014.
22. North American Spine Society (NASS). Coverage Policy Recommendations for Sacroiliac Joint Injections & Radiofrequency Ablation. 2020.
23. Kennedy DJ, Engel A, Kreiner DS, Nampiaparampil D, Duszynski B, MacVicar J. Fluoroscopically guided diagnostic and therapeutic intra-articular sacroiliac joint injections: a systematic review. *Pain Med.* 2015;16(8):1500–1518.

24. Chen AS, Solberg J, Smith C, et al. Intra-articular platelet rich plasma vs corticosteroid injections for sacroiliac joint pain: A double-blinded, randomized clinical trial. *Pain Med.* 2022;23(7):1266–1271. doi:10.1093/pm/pnab332.
25. Aranke M, McCrudy G, Rooney K, et al. Minimally invasive and conservative interventions for the treatment of sacroiliac joint pain: A review of recent literature. *Orthop Rev (Pavia).* 2022;14(4):34098. Published 2022 May 31. doi:10.52965/001c.34098.

Policy Revision History/Information

Original Date: March 20, 2025		
Review History		
Version 2	06/26/2025	Revision Added "unilateral or bilateral" to both the diagnostic and therapeutic indications for number of injections. Added a note: "**NOTE: To clarify, an SI joint injection session if performed on one side first and then on the opposite side at a different session would qualify as two (2) sessions."
Version 2.1	08/18/2025	Revision Updated link and reference for L39383 to align with 03/27/2025 CMS update